Nash-Sutcliffe

Efficiency

(NSE)

Describes the relative magnitude of

the residual variance to observed

data variance.

1 −
∑ (Oi − Si)

2n
i=1

∑ (Oi − μO)
2n

i=1

 -∞ to 1 1 > 0.5

Kling-Gupta

Efficiency

(KGE)

Decomposition of NSE into its

components of correlation,

variability bias, and mean bias.
1 − √(r − 1)2 + (

σS
σO

− 1)
2

+ (
μS
μO

− 1)
2

 -∞ to 1 1 > 0.5

n = total number of observations

i = data index (i.e., 1 to n)

O = observed data

S = simulated data

μo = mean of observed data

μs = mean of simulated data

r = linear correlation coefficient (i.e., square root of R2)

σo = standard deviation of observed data

σs = standard deviation of simulated data

48

Table 5: The bias-correction values that were applied uniformly to every timestep for each of the

73 historical WRF nodes.

Climate Variable Scaling Value

Temperature +0.2°C

Precipitation +10%

Wind -40%

Shortwave Radiation -10%

49

Table 6: Final calibrated values of sensitive parameters used for each of the subbasin models.

Parameter
Value

North Fork Middle Fork South Fork

Precipitation Lapse Rate (m/km) 0 0 0

Rain Threshold (°C) 1 1 1

Snow Threshold (°C) 2 1 1.5

Albedo Accumulation Lambda 0.9 0.95 0.9

Albedo Melting Lambda 0.75 0.8 0.75

Albedo Accumulation Min 0.75 0.8 0.75

Albedo Melting Min 0.45 0.5 0.45

Gap Wind Adjustment Factor 0.9 0.9 0.9

Max Surface Snow Layer Depth (m) 0.075 0.075 0.075

Silt Loam (#5)

Lateral Conductivity (m/s) 0.004 0.004 0.004

Exponential Decrease 1.5 1.5 1

Porosity 0.25 / 0.23 / 0.2 0.25 / 0.23 / 0.2 0.25 / 0.23 / 0.2

Field Capacity 0.16 / 0.14 / 0.14 0.16 / 0.14 / 0.14 0.13 / 0.13 / 0.13

Upland Bedrock/Loam (#6)

Lateral Conductivity (m/s) 0.001 0.0003 0.0003

Exponential Decrease 1.6 1.6 1.6

Porosity 0.4 / 0.35 / 0.3 0.3 / 0.28 / 0.25 0.3 / 0.28 / 0.25

Field Capacity 0.13 / 0.13 / 0.13 0.13 / 0.13 / 0.13 0.13 / 0.13 / 0.13

Gravelly Loam (#7)

Lateral Conductivity (m/s) 0.008 0.008 0.008

Exponential Decrease 2 0.6 0.6

Porosity 0.4 / 0.35 / 0.3 0.4 / 0.35 / 0.3 0.4 / 0.35 / 0.3

Field Capacity 0.13 / 0.13 / 0.13 0.13 / 0.13 / 0.13 0.16 / 0.16 / 0.16

Bedrock (#15)

Lateral Conductivity (m/s) 0.001 0.001 0.001

Exponential Decrease 2 2 2

Porosity 0.1 / 0.08 / 0.08 0.1 / 0.08 / 0.08 0.1 / 0.08 / 0.08

Field Capacity 0.05 / 0.05 / 0.05 0.05 / 0.05 / 0.05 0.05 / 0.05 / 0.05

50

Table 7: Monthly temperature lapse rates used for each of the subbasin models.

Month
Temperature Lapse Rates (°C/km)

North Fork Middle Fork South Fork

January -6 -6 -4

February -6 -6 -4

March -5 -5 -4

April -4 -4 -4

May -4 -4 -4

June -4 -4 -4

July -5 -5 -4

August -5 -5 -4

September -5 -5 -4

October -5 -5 -4

November -6 -6 -4

December -6 -6 -4

51

Table 8: Daily and monthly simulated streamflow evaluation scores for percent bias (PBIAS), coefficient of determination (R2),

Nash-Sutcliffe Efficiency (NSE), and Kling-Gupta Efficiency (KGE) at stream gauges within each subbasin and on the mainstem of